ity of
Albuqyerque

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION

Effective 5/17/18

Please check the appropdﬂe box and refer to supplemental forms for submittal requirements. All fees must be paid at the time of application.

Administrative Declsions

(Form L)

O Historic Certificate of Appropriateness — Major

[0 Wireless Telecommunications Facility Waiver
(Form Wz2)

[ Archaeological Certificate

(Form P3)

O Historic Design Standards and Guidelines (Form L)

Policy Decisions

(Form L)

[ Historic Certificate of Apprppriateness — Minor

[ Master Development Plan (Form P1)

[ Adoption or Amendment of Comprehensive
Plan or Facility Plan (Form Z)

L1 Alternative Signage Plan (rorm P3)

(Form P1)

U Site Plan -~ EPC including any Variances — EPC

O Adoption or Amendment of Historic
Designation (Form L)

O WTF Approval (Form W1 )|

[J site Plan — DRB (Form P2)

U Amendment of IDO Text (Form Z)

1 Minor Amendment to Site p

lan (Form P3)

U Subdivision of Land — Minor (Form §2)

U Annexation of Land (Form Z)

Decisions Requiring a Publ
Hearing

c Meeting or

O Subdivision of Land — Major (Form S1)

O Amendment to Zoning Map — EPC (Form 2)

O Conditional Use Approval (Form ZHE)

0 Vacation of Easement or Right-of-way (Form V)

01 Amendment to Zoning Map — Councit (Form Z)

0 Demolition Outside of HPQ

(Form L) W Variance - DRB (Form V)

Appeals

[ Expansion of Nonconforming Use or Structure

[0 Variance — ZHE (Form ZHE)

O Decision by EPC, LC, DRB, ZHE, or City Staff

Proprietary Interest in Site;

(Form ZHE) | (Form A)

APPLICATION INFORMATION

Applicant:  TACK BA \LL/O Phone: $5C~ G40-333 8

Address 1 1OI7] GREENY 1Ew NE Erl

City A LBOURUERUE | state: N M Ze G/ |

Professional/Agent (if any): DAC EN?'E RPRISE S /nC Phone: $p S 2-0, 8{

address: 152 [ £ )7 BEVD NE Eel: ¢ [ rowern 965 g e |
ot ALRu CROUE. State: 2 @o2-{ L s i,

List all owners:

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

VARIANCE To

MANyAL (DPM)

THE 25  RADIUS STANDARD REGUIRED BY THE DEVELOPMENT FRoCESS

SITE INFORMATION (Accuracy of the existing legal description Is cruclall Attach a separate sheet If necessary.)

Lot or Tract No.:

TR A

-
—

Block:

Unit:

Subdivision/Addition: g ¢!

AIR SHoPPING C TR .

MRGCD Map No.:

UPC Code:

Zone Atlas Page(s): H -/

S

Existing Zoning: s/ Y ~ M|

Proposed Zoning: /.4

# of Existing Lots: l

# of Proposed Lots:

Z

Total Area of Site (acres): 7)), ((

LOCATION OF PROPERTY BY STREETS

Site Adcress/Sireet530 | MENAUL B v N Botwoer M E AAGL BLVD NE

Land: pI{SEMIX AVE NE

CASE HISTORY (List any cljrrem or prior project and case number(s) that may be relevant to your request.)

__SP-8-01-

29)8

Signature: Do Cad T#wso DAC ENT&;QMJSISS [nC ..

Date: q /’2..7//5

Printed Name: 23F 2

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

E. Ror4éRo

Case Numbers

Action

O Applicant or  J#Agent

Fees

\p—20]%~ =ls

C~BRR

$ S

NS

Meeting/Hearing Date:

-

IcX0Car 7_‘1 20K

Fee Total 2 2 <,

Staff Signature:

\/M\/—

IDate: .g—\?_..|<(

Project #




FORM V: Vacations of Easements or Right-of-way and Variances - DRB

Please refer to the DRB case schedules for meeting / hearing dates and deadlines. Your attendance is required.

A single PDF file of the complete application including all plans and documents being submitted must be emailed to PLNDRS@cabg.gov
prior to making a submittal, Zipped files or those over 9 MB cannot be delivered via email, in which case the PDF must be provided on a CD.

# VARIANCE - DRB Requires Public Hearing
>€ Proof of Neighborhood Meeting per IDO Section 14-16-6-4(B)

X Scale drawing showing the location of the proposed variance or waiver, as applicable (7 copies, not to exceed 8.5" by 14")
X Letter describing, explaining, and justifying the request per the criteria in IDO Section 14-16-6-6(L)(3), compliance with the

DPM, and all improvements to be waived, as applicable

"'_/f\ If the request is based on a bulk land transfer, an application for Subdivision of Land — Minor shall be filed concurrently with
the variance request and notice shall be provided on that plat regarding the applicant's agreement that building permits shall

not be issued before further action by the DRB.
X Zone Atlas map with the entire site clearly outlined and labeled
K Required notices with content per IDO Section 14-16-6-4(K)(6)

_ Office of Neighborhood Coordination notice inquiry response and proof of emailed notice to affected Neighborhood

Association representatives

VACATION OF PRIVATE EASEMENT Requires Public Hearing

oo

Proof of Neighborhood Meeting per IDO Section 14-16-6-4(C)
Copy of the complete document which created the easement(s) (7 copies, folded)
Not required for City owned public right-of-way:.

If easements, list number to be vacated

Letter of authorization from the property owner if application is submitted by an agent
Zone Atlas map with the entire site clearly outlined and labeled
Required notices with content per IDO Section 14-16-6-4(K)(6)

VACATION OF PUBLIC EASEMENT OR RIGHT-OF-WAY - DRB Requires Public Hearing
VACATION OF PUBLIC EASEMENT OR RIGHT-OF-WAY - COUNCIL Requires Public Hearing

Drawing showing the easement or right-of-way to be vacated (7 copies, not to exceed 8.5" by 11"

Justification letter describing, explaining, and justifying the request per the criteria in IDO Section 14-16-6-6(K)(3)

__ Office of Neighborhood Coordination notice inquiry response, notifying letter, and proof of first class mailing

__ Proof of emailed notice to affected Neighborhood Association representatives

__ Buffer map and list of property owners within 100 feet (excluding public rights-of-way), notifying letter, and proof of first

class mailing

Sign Posting Agreement (not required for easements if IDO Section 14-16-6-6(K)(2)(a) is satisfied)

The vacation must be shown on a DRB approved plat recorded by the County Clerk within one year, or it will expire.

TEMPORARY DEFERRAL OF SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION

oo

EXTENSION OF THE IIA FOR TEMPORARY DEFERRAL OF SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION

Drawing showing the sidewalks subject to the proposed deferral or extension (7 copies, not to exceed 8.5" by 14")

__ Zone Atlas map with the entire site clearly outlined and labeled
Letter describing, explaining, and justifying the deferral or extension

I, the applicant or agent, acknowledge that if any required information is not submitted with this application, the application will not be

scheduled for a public meeting or hearing, if required, or otherwise processed until it is complete.

Signature: M%“U‘Q—O DAc ENTE/?ﬁ?.{S'ES (ANC.

Date: cz /’2"7/{3

Printed Name: 2 BE/?,T E,!’Eoméﬁo

Project Number: Case Numbers

VA—20/5—- Q0 o3

Staff Signature: ( e

Date: -y

L Applicant or [ Agent

YT ry,
e ¥
Ty

Effective 5/17/18
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DA

Enterprises, Inc.

Zoning & Land Use Services

September 27, 2018

Kym Dicome,Chair
Development Review Board
Planning Department

City of Albuquerque

Re: Variance to a Minor Plat - Tract 2A, Bel Air Subdivision (Zone Atlas H-18)
Dear Chair Dicome and DRB Board Members:

This is a request for a variance to the 25’ radius standard required by the
Development Process Manual (DPM) for an existing commercial building located
on the corner of Madeira Drive NE and Phoenix Avenue NE. Approval of this
variance will allow applicant to move forward with a minor plat for the above
referenced property.

A sketch plat has been previously submitted before the DRB and the
Transportation Department advised that a variance should be submitted and
approved by the Development Review Board before the final plat may be
approved.

According to DPM standards, a variance to 25’ radius is required because the
existing building abuts the property lines on both Madeira Drive and Phoenix
Avenue. It is not possible to acquire any additional right of way at this location
and the approval of this minor plat will not physically change any aspect of the
current configuration of either structure currently existing on the single property.

In accordance with Office of Neighborhood Services requirements, applicant has
sent an e-mail notification to the two contacts from the Quigley Neighborhood
Association. Further, applicant has reviewed all applicable land use regulations
with the zoning enforcement office. Based upon their review, it has been
determined that the use is allowed and sufficient independent parking will be
provided on each newly subdivided site.

I look forward to answering any questions the DRB may have at the hearing.

Sincerely,

Robert E. Romero, Associate
505-842-0484
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9/27/2018

M G}T‘aii

Fwd: Public Notice Inquiry_5301 Menaul Bivd NE

1 message

Gmail - Fwd: Public

Thomas Johnston <thomas@wayjohn.com>

Notice Inquiry_5301 Menaul Bivd NE

Elizardo Romero <rlromero505@gmail.com>

Wed, Sep 26, 2018 at 5:01 PM

To: Robert Romero <r.Iromero505@gmail.com>, Doug Crandall <dougcinaz@gmail.com>

Good afternoon:
Here is the response from ONC.

Regards,

Thomas D. Johnston, PS, PE, President
Wayjohn Surveying Inc.

16@9 2nd Street NW

Albuquergque, NM 87182

(5@85) 255-20852 Fax: (585) 255-2887
www.wayjohn.com

- Forwarded Message =-----—
Subject:Public Notice Inquiry_5301 Menaul Blvd NE
Date:Wed, 26 Sep 2018 21:50:13 +0000
From:Quevedo, Vicente M. <vguevedo@cabg.gov>
To:'thomas@wayjohn.com' <thomas@wayjohn.coms

Thomas,

See list of affected associations below and attached related to your DRB submittal

- Please also review the attached instruction sheet.

Assaciation First Last Moaobile
Name Name Name Email Address Line 1 City State Zip Phone Phone
2713 Cardenas Drive
Quigley Park NA | Lisa Whalen | lisa.whalen@gmail.com | NE Albuguerque | NM | 87110 5052770268
Quigley Park NA | Eric Olivas eoman505@gmail.com | 2708 Valencia Drive NE Albuquerque | NM 87110 | 5059344540

Respectfully,

Vicente M. Quevedo, MCRP
Neighborhood Liaison

Office of Neighborhood Coordination
City of Albuquerque - City Council
(505) 768-3332

Website: www.cabg.gov/neighborhoods
O] fI.

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail, including all attachments is for the sole use of t
information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited
Act. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy a

https://mail.google. com/mail/u/0?ik=df26694854&view=pt&search =all&permthid=

he intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged

unless specifically provided under the New Mexico Inspection of Public Records

Il copies of this message.

thread-f%3A16127129471 41768907 &simpl=msg-f%3A16127129471 ...

1/2



9/27/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Public Notice Inquiry_5301 Menaul Blvd NE

From: webmaster=cabq.gov@mailgun.org [mai!io:webmasler=cabq.gov@maifgun.org] On Behalf Of webmaster@cabq.gov
Sent: Wednesday, September 26, 2018 12:56 PM

To: Office of Neighborhood Coordination <onc@cabq.gov>

Subject: Public Notice Inquiry Sheet Submission

Public Notice Inquiry For:
Development Review Board
If you selected "Other" in the question above, please describe what you are seeking a Public Notice Inquiry for below:
Contact Name
Thomas Johnston/Robert Romero
Telephone Number
505-255-2052
Email Address
thomas@wayjohn.com
Company Name

Wayjohn Surveying Inc./DAC Enterprises

Company Address
1609 2nd Street NW
City
Albuquerque
State
NM
1P
87102

Legal description of the subject site for this project:
Tract A-2, Bel-Air Shopping Center
Physical address of subject site:
5301 Menaul Boulevard NE
Subject site cross streets:
Menaul and San Mateo
Other subject site identifiers:
Baillio's
This site is located on the following zone atlas page:

H-18

This message has been analyzed by Deep Discovery Email Inspector.

3 attachments

f IDOZoneAtlasPage_H-18-Z markup.pdf
= 533K

&) Public Notice Inquiry_5301 Menaul Blvd.xlsx
15K

b Public Notice Inquiry Instruction Sheet_7_31_18.pdf
= 30K

https://imail .google.comlmaillum?ik=df26694854&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A161 27129471417689078&simpl=msg-f%3A16127120471 ... 2/2



)
Thank You — City of Albuquerque

20of6

¥

Development Review Board

If you selected "Other" in the question above, please describe what you are

seeking a Public Notice Inquiry for below:
Contact Name

Thomas Johnston/Robert Romero
Telephone Number

505-255-2052

Email Address

thomas@wayjohn.com

Company Name

Wayjohn Surveying Inc./DAC Enterprises
Company Address

1609 2nd Street NW

City

Albuquergue

State

NM

ZIP

87102

Legal description of the subject site for this project:

Tract A-2, Bel-Air Shopping Center
Physical address of subject site:
5301 Menaul Boulevard NE
Subject site cross streets:

Menaul and San Mateo

Other subject site identifiers:
Baillio's

This site is located on the following zone atlas page:

H=18

http://www.cabq.gov/office-of-neighborhood-coordination/notice-...

Please attach a Zone Atlas Map that clearly indicates where the subject site is

located.
application/pdf: 544972 bytes

> Resources (http://www.cabg.gov/office-of-neighborhood-coordination/resou rces)

> Neighborhood Toolbox (http://www.cabg.gov/office-of-neigh borhood-coordination/neighborhood-

toolbox)

9/26/2018, 1:56 PM



'
Thank You — City of Albuquerque http://www.cabq.gov/office-of-neighborhood-coordination/notice-...

Home (http://www.cabg.gov)

/ Office of Neighborhood Coordination (http://www.cabg.gov/office-of-neighborhood-coordination)

|/ Public Notice Inquiry Sheet (http://www.cabg.gov/office-of-neighborhood-coordination/notice-
inquiry-sheet)
[ Thank You

Thank You

Thanks for your input.

1 of6 9/26/2018, 1:56 PM



D AC Enterprises, Inc.

Zoning & Land Use Services
September 27, 2018

= CERTIFIED MAIL
QUIGLEY PARK NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION
Lisa Whalen
2713 Cardinas Dr. NE
Albuquerque, NM 87110

Re: Variance to a Minor Plat - Tract 2A, Bel Air Subdivision (Zone Atlas H-18)

Dear Ms. Whalen: :

DAC Enterprises, Inc. has been authorized to represent PJAB Enterprises Ltd.
requesting a variance to the 25’ radius standard required by the Development
Process Manual (DPM) for an existing commercial building located on the comer
of Madeira Drive NE and Phoenix Avenue NE. Approval of this variance will allow
applicant to move forward with a minor plat for the above referenced property.

A sketch plat has been previously submitted before the DRB and the
Transportation Department advised that a variance should be submitted and
approved by the Development Review Board before the final plat may be
approved.

According to DPM standards, a variance to 25’ radius is required because the
existing building abuts the property lines on both Madeira Drive and Phoenix
Avenue. It is not possible to acquire any additional right of way at this location
and the approval of this minor plat will not physically change any aspect of the
current configuration of either structure currently existing on the single property.
We have reviewed all applicable land use regulations with the zoning
enforcement office. Based upon their review, it has been determined that the
use is allowed and sufficient independent parking will be provided on each
newly subdivided site.

Enclosed for your information is a copy of Zone Map page H-18-Z in order to
help you locate the property. Also enclosed is a copy of the proposed plat to
divide Tract A-2 into two lots, A-2-A and A-2-B. The variance application will be
filed with the Development Review Board (DRB) as a minor non-public hearing
case. However, in accordance with the IDO requirement, affected neighborhood
associations shall be notified and asked for time to present our application.
Please let me know if you wish for us to attend your neighborhood meeting.

I look forward to answering any questions you may have. Please feel to contact
me at 505-842-0484. In my absence you may contact Mr. Thomas Johnson at
505-259-6890.



Sincerely,

VAV b7 S

Robert E. Romero, Associate
1521 Edith Blvd NE

E-mail: r.iromero505@gmail.com

Cec: Eric Olivas, 2708 Valencia Dr., NE, Albuquerque, NM 87110
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10/11/2018 Gmai - Bel-Air Shopping Center Replat

M G ma ‘i Elizardo Romero <r.Iromero505@gmail.com>
Bel-Air Shopping Center Replat

7 messages

Thomas Johnston <thomas@wayjohn.com> Thu, Sep 27, 2018 at 10:51 AM

To: Robert Romero <r.Iromero505@gmail.com>

Regards,

Thomas D. Johnston, PS, PE, President
Wayjohn Surveying Inc.

1609 2nd Street NW

Albuquerque, NM 87102

(505) 255-2052 Fax: (505) 255-2887
www.wayjohn.com
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Robert Romero <r.Iromero505@gmail.com> Thu, Sep 27, 2018 at 8:53 PM

To: lisa.whalen@gmail.com, eoman505@gmail.com

Re:Required IDO Notification for your neighborhood association, Quigley Park.
Hello Ms. Whalen and Mr. Olivas, my name is Robert E. Romero

zoning consulting service in Albuguerque. We are representing PJAB Enterprises, Ltd. requesting a variance to the 25

radius standard required by the Development Process Manual (DPM) for an existing commercial

building on the corner

of Madeira Dr NE and Phoenix Ave. NE. This e-mail is mainly to let you know that we will be presenting the variance
request before the Development Review Board (DRB) and ask if you would want us to present the request at your

neighborhood meeting. You will be receiving a detailed certified letter regarding the variance request. Meanwhile, | have

attached 3 documents which shows the building in question and the proposed lot split which precipitated the need for

the variance.

If you feel that after reviewing the letter and documentation you don't wish to meet, please let me know via e-mail at:

rlromero505@gmail.com. You may also contact Thomas Johnson at 505-259-6890.
Thank you,

Robert E. Romero

505-842-0484

[Quoted text hidden]
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Robert Romero <r.Iromero505@gmail.com>
To: lisa.whalen@gmail.com

Good Moming Ms. Whalen:

Mon, Oct 1, 2018 at 10:40 AM

I hope all is well with you. I'm checking to see if you had an opportunity to share our request with others in your
neighborhood association, and if you or others had additional questions. If your neighborhood association is satisfied
with the information | sent will you please send me an e-mail stating you received the information and that your

neighborhood association is not objecting to the variance application,
Thank you,

Robert E. Romero, Associate

DAC Enterprises, Inc.

505-842-0484

[Quoted text hidden)
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Lisa Whalen <lisa.whalen@gmail.com>
To: r.lromero505@gmail.com

Mon, Oct 1, 2018 at 12:35 PM

| just sent the email on Saturday to Eric to forward to the rest of the neighborhood, and he has not done that yet. Sol

have no information from the neighborhood yet, sorry!

Lisa
[Quoted text hidden]

Robert Romero <r.Iromero505@gmail.com>
To: lisa.whalen@gmail.com

Hello Ms. Whalen:

Thank you. I'll stay tuned!
Regards, Robert E. Romero
[Quoted text hidden]

Robert Romero <r.Iromero505@gmail.com>
To: lisa.whalen@gmail.com, Thomas Johnston <thomas@wayjohn.com>

Hello Ms. Whalen:

Mon, Oct 1, 2018 at 1:34 PM

Tue, Oct 2, 2018 at 11:58 AM

I'will be out of the office for awhile and in the meantime please communicate your associations findings and or questions

to Thomas Johnson at the following contact information:
E-mail: Thomas@wayjohn.com
Tel: 259-6890

Thomas is well versed on the variance request before your neighborhood association. Thank you for your consideration.

Regards,

Robert E. Romero, Associate
DAC Enterprises, Inc.

[Quoted text hidden]

Lisa Whalen <lisa.whalen@gmail.com>
To: r.lromero505@gmail.com

Hi Robert,

Tue, Oct 2, 2018 at 2:04 PM
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Eric forwarded your email last night - so if you don't hear from anyone in the next few days, | assume you can move
forward!

Lisa
[Quoted text hidden]
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Vos, Michael J.
“

From: Robert Romero <r.Iromero505@gmail.com>

Sent: Friday, October 12, 2018 4:16 PM

To: lisa.whalen@gmail.com; Eric Olivas; Thomas Johnston; Vos, Michael J,; Doug Crandall
Subject: Re: Bel-Air Shopping Center Replat

Hello Ms. Whalen and Mr. Olivas:

As of this date we have not received an inquiry from anyone in the Quigley Neighborhood Association and as
you mentioned in your last e-mail, we have moved forward and filed our variance application with the City of
Albuquerque. The variance will be heard by the Development Review Board at their October 24, 2018 hearing
in the basement level of the Plaza Del Sol building, 600 2nd Street NW at 9:00 am. You or any member of your
neighborhood association are certainly welcome to attend to speak to the application. We, however, remain
available to answer any questions and/or meet with your association.

Please call on me if you have any questions.

Best Regards,

Robert E. Romero, Associate

DAC Enterprises, Inc.

505-842-0484

E-mail: r.lromero505@gmail.com

On Tue, Oct 2, 2018 at 2:04 PM Lisa Whalen <lisa.whalen@gmail.com> wrote:
Hi Robert,

Eric forwarded your email last night - so if you don't hear from anyone in the next few days, I assume you can
move forward!

Lisa

On Tue, Oct 2, 2018 at 11:58 AM Robert Romero <r.lromero505@gmail.com> wrote:
Hello Ms. Whalen:
['will be out of the office for awhile and in the meantime please communicate your associations findings and
or questions to Thomas Johnson at the following contact information:
E-mail: Thomas@wayjohn.com
Tel: 259-6890
Thomas is well versed on the variance request before your neighborhood association. Thank you for your
consideration.
Regards,
Robert E. Romero, Associate
DAC Enterprises, Inc.

On Mon, Oct 1, 2018 at 1:34 PM Robert Romero <r.lromero505@gmail.com> wrote:
Hello Ms. Whalen:
Thank you. I'll stay tuned!
Regards, Robert E. Romero

On Mon, Oct 1, 2018 at 12:35 PM Lisa Whalen <lisa.whalen@gmail.com> wrote:
I just sent the email on Saturday to Eric to forward to the rest of the neighborhood, and he has not done that
yet. So I have no information from the neighborhood yet, sorry!
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Lisa

On Mon, Oct 1, 2018 at 10:40 AM Robert Romero <r.Iromero505@gmail.com> wrote:
Good Morning Ms. Whalen:
I hope all is well with you. I'm checking to see if you had an opportunity to share our request with others in
your neighborhood association, and if you or others had additional questions. If your neighborhood
association is satisfied with the information I sent will you please send me an e-mail stating you received
the information and that your neighborhood association is not objecting to the variance application.
Thank you,
Robert E. Romero, Associate
DAC Enterprises, Inc.
505-842-0484

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Robert Romero <r.lromero505@gmail.com>
Date: Thu, Sep 27, 2018 at 8:53 PM

Subject: Fwd: Bel-Air Shopping Center Replat

To: <lisa.whalen@gmail.com>, <eoman505@gmail.com>

Re:Required IDO Notification for your neighborhood association, Quigley Park.

Hello Ms. Whalen and Mr. Olivas, my name is Robert E. Romero, Associate with DAC Enterprises, Inc., a
planning and zoning consulting service in Albuquerque. We are representing PJAB Enterprises, Ltd.
requesting a variance to the 25 ' radius standard required by the Development Process Manual (DPM) for
an existing commercial building on the corner of Madeira Dr NE and Phoenix Ave. NE. This e-mail is
mainly to let you know that we will be presenting the variance request before the Development Review
Board (DRB) and ask if you would want us to present the request at your neighborhood meeting. You will
be receiving a detailed certified letter regarding the variance request. Meanwhile, I have attached 3
documents which shows the building in question and the proposed lot split which precipitated the need for
the variance.

If you feel that after reviewing the letter and documentation you don't wish to meet, please let me know via
e-mail at: r.Iromero505@gmail.com. You may also contact Thomas Johnson at 505-259-6890.

Thank you,

Robert E. Romero

505-842-0484

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Thomas Johnston <thomas@wavjohn.com>
Date: Thu, Sep 27, 2018 at 10:51 AM

Subject: Bel-Air Shopping Center Replat

To: Robert Romero <r.lromero505@gmail.com>

Regards,

Thomas D. Johnston, PS, PE, President
Wayjohn Surveying Inc.

1609 2nd Street NW

Albuquerque, NM 87102



